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To urge the Provincial Government to build the Bipole III 
transmission line on the shorter, more reliable east side of Lake 
Winnipeg route, in order to save Manitobans from a “BILLION 
DOLLAR BOONDOOGLE”. 

Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 

April 26, 2012 
May 24, 2012 
May 28, 2012 
May 29, 2012 

77 
140 
142 
148 

To request that paragraph 2 and 3 of The Young Men’s Christian 
Association of Brandon Incorporation Act be deleted and 
replaced with the following:  
Corporate powers with respect to real estate 
2. The corporation shall have a common seal, with power 
to alter or change the said seal by by-law to that effect, and shall 
be able and capable to purchase, acquire, hold, possess and 
exchange and to have, take and receive, by gift or devise, to it and 
its successors, to and for the actual use or occupation of the said 
corporation, any real and personal estate; and the same to sell, 
alienate, lease, exchange and otherwise dispose of whensoever the 
said corporation may deem it expedient so to do. 
Borrowing powers 
3. The corporation may from time to time, borrow money, 
for such purposes, and upon such terms, as it shall think proper 
and expedient, and may for such purpose make, execute or issue 
any mortgages, bonds, debentures or other instruments, for 
securing the repayment of any money borrowed, under the seal of 
the corporation, which shall operate as a mortgage and charge 
against the real or personal estate, or both, of the corporation; and, 
subject to the said limitation, may borrow money upon the 
promissory note or notes, or evidences of debt, of the corporation 
from any person or corporation.  

Mr. CALDWELL May 31, 2012 151-152 

To urge the appropriate Provincial Government departments to 
consider working with all stakeholders to develop a strategy to 
swiftly address the serious challenges posed by limited cellular 
phone service in southeastern Manitoba in order to ensure that 
people and property can be better protected in the future. 

Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
 

October 26, 2011 
October 26, 2011 
October 27, 2011 
October 28, 2011 
October 31, 2011 
April 18, 2012 
April 19, 2012 
April 23, 2012 
April 24, 2012 
April 25, 2012 
April 26, 2012 
April 27, 2012 
April 30, 2012 
 

21 
21 
24 
28 
31 
52 
55 
66 
69 
74 
78 
85 
89 
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(Continued) Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. GRAYDON 

May 1, 2012 
May 2, 2012 
May 3, 2012 
May 8, 2012 
May 9, 2012 
May 14, 2012 
May 16, 2012 
May 17, 2012 
May 22, 2012 

93 
98 

101 
107 
114 
121 
126 
131 
134 

To urge the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation to 
recognize the serious safety concerns and adverse socioeconomic 
impact caused by the loss of the Coulter Bridge and to consider 
making it an urgent priority to restore traffic across the Souris 
River, either via a temporary or a permanent bridge. 

Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 
 

October 25, 2011 
October 26, 2011 
October 27, 2011 
October 28, 2011 
October 31, 2011 
November 1, 2011 

18 
21 
24 
28 
31 
35 

 

To urge the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation to 
recognize the safety concerns and the negative socioeconomic 
impact caused by the loss of the bridge and to consider 
establishing a low level crossing for farm machinery to cross the 
Portage Diversion a half mile north of Provincial Road 227. 

Mr. WISHART 
Mr. WISHART 
Mr. WISHART 
Mr. WISHART 
 

April 24, 2012 
April 25, 2012 
April 26, 2012 
April 27, 2012 
 
 

69 
75 
78 
86 

 
 

To request the Premier consider advocating and partnering with 
the Federal Government to ensure all First Nations communities 
have access to clean running water for all their homes and to 
consider working closely with the Federal Government and First 
Nations communities to address and erase the massive water 
infrastructure gap that exists on many First Nations communities 
in Manitoba. 

Hon. Mr. GERRARD 
Hon. Mr. GERRARD 
Hon. Mr. GERRARD 
Hon. Mr. GERRARD 

November 1, 2011 
May 10, 2012 
May 14, 2012 
June 14, 2012 

35 
119 
122 
226 

The Jewish Child and Family Service Incorporation Act, 
R.S.M. 1990, c. 80 be repealed and replaced by an Act that better 
reflects its current operations. 

Ms. BLADY May 24, 2012 140 

To request that the Minister of Health consider building an 
addition to the Ashern Personal Care Home to accommodate the 
growing need for placement in the community. 

Mr. EICHLER June 5, 2012 165 

To request that the Minister of Health to ensure additional 
personal care homes and long-term care space are made available 
in the City of Steinbach on a priority basis. 

Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
 

April 23, 2012 
April 25, 2012 
April 27, 2012 
May 2, 2012 
May 3, 2012 
May 7, 2012 
May 8, 2012 
May 9, 2012 
May 10, 2012 
May 14, 2012 
May 15, 2012 
May 16, 2012 
May 17, 2012 
May 22, 2012 
May 23, 2012 
May 24, 2012 
May 28, 2012 
May 29, 2012 
May 30, 2012 
 

66 
74 
85 
98 

101 
105 
107 
114 
118 
121 
125 
126 
132 
134 
136 
140 
142 
148 
149 
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(Continued) Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 

May 31, 2012 
June 4, 2012 
June 5, 2012 
June 6, 2012 
June 7, 2012 
June 12, 2012 
June 13, 2012 
June 14, 2012 

152 
158 
165 
173 
178 
198 
221 
226 

To request the appropriate ministers of the Provincial Government 
to consider outlining to Parks Canada the importance that a viable 
recreational facility in the Mount Agassiz area would play in the 
local and provincial economies and to consider working with all 
stakeholders, including Parks Canada, to help develop a plan for a 
viable, multi-season recreation facility in the Mount Agassiz area. 
 

Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 

October 25, 2011 
October 27, 2011 
April 24, 2012 
April 27, 2012 

18 
24 
69 
86 

To request the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation to 
consider the importance of reducing the speed limit on PTH 5 to 
80 km/hour in the vicinity of the Town of Ste. Rose from the west 
side of the Turtle River bridge to the south side of the access to the 
Ste. Rose Auction Mart to help better protect motorist safety. 

Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 

October 21, 2011 
October 26, 2011 
April 19, 2012 
April 23, 2012 
April 25, 2012 
April 30, 2012 

12 
21 
55 
66 
74 
89 

To request the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation to 
consider making the installation of traffic lights at the 
intersection of PTH 16 and PTH 5 North a priority project in 
order to help protect the safety of the motorists and pedestrians 
who use it. 

Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 

October 24, 2011 
October 28, 2011 
April 20, 2012 
April 26, 2012 
May 10, 2012 
May 14, 2012 
May 15, 2012 
June 7, 2012 
June 11, 2012 
June 12, 2012 
June 13, 2012 

14 
28 
63 
78 

118 
121 
125 
178 
189 
199 
221 

To urge the Minister of Healthy Living, Youth and Seniors to 
consider implementing a universal hearing screening program 
accessible to parents of all newborns in Manitoba. 

Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 

October 21, 2011 
October 24, 2011 
October 25, 2011 
October 26, 2011 
October 27, 2011 
November 1, 2011 
April 17, 2012 
April 19, 2012 
April 20, 2012 
April 26, 2012 
April 27, 2012 

12 
14 
18 
21 
24 
35 
40 
55 
63 
78 
85 
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