APPENDIX "H"

GENERAL PETITIONS

FIRST SESSION, FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

60-61 ELIZABETH II, 2011-2012

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED AND READ	
		Date	Page
To urge the Provincial Government to build the Bipole III transmission line on the shorter, more reliable east side of Lake Winnipeg route, in order to save Manitobans from a "BILLION DOLLAR BOONDOOGLE".	Mr. Pedersen Mr. Pedersen Mr. Pedersen Mr. Pedersen	April 26, 2012 May 24, 2012 May 28, 2012 May 29, 2012	77 140 142 148
To request that paragraph 2 and 3 of The Young Men's Christian Association of Brandon Incorporation Act be deleted and replaced with the following:	Mr. CALDWELL	May 31, 2012	151-152
Corporate powers with respect to real estate			
2. The corporation shall have a common seal, with power to alter or change the said seal by by-law to that effect, and shall be able and capable to purchase, acquire, hold, possess and exchange and to have, take and receive, by gift or devise, to it and its successors, to and for the actual use or occupation of the said corporation, any real and personal estate; and the same to sell, alienate, lease, exchange and otherwise dispose of whensoever the said corporation may deem it expedient so to do.			
Borrowing powers			
3. The corporation may from time to time, borrow money, for such purposes, and upon such terms, as it shall think proper and expedient, and may for such purpose make, execute or issue any mortgages, bonds, debentures or other instruments, for securing the repayment of any money borrowed, under the seal of the corporation, which shall operate as a mortgage and charge against the real or personal estate, or both, of the corporation; and, subject to the said limitation, may borrow money upon the promissory note or notes, or evidences of debt, of the corporation from any person or corporation.			
To urge the appropriate Provincial Government departments to consider working with all stakeholders to develop a strategy to swiftly address the serious challenges posed by limited cellular phone service in southeastern Manitoba in order to ensure that people and property can be better protected in the future.	Mr. Graydon Mr. Smook Mr. Smook Mr. Graydon	October 26, 2011 October 26, 2011 October 27, 2011 October 28, 2011 October 31, 2011 April 18, 2012 April 19, 2012 April 23, 2012 April 24, 2012 April 25, 2012 April 26, 2012 April 27, 2012 April 30, 2012	21 21 24 28 31 52 55 66 69 74 78 85 89

APPENDIX "H"

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED AND READ	
		Date	Page
(Continued)	Mr. Graydon	May 1, 2012 May 2, 2012 May 3, 2012 May 8, 2012 May 9, 2012 May 14, 2012 May 16, 2012 May 17, 2012 May 22, 2012	93 98 101 107 114 121 126 131 134
To urge the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation to recognize the serious safety concerns and adverse socioeconomic impact caused by the loss of the Coulter Bridge and to consider making it an urgent priority to restore traffic across the Souris River, either via a temporary or a permanent bridge.	Mr. Maguire Mr. Maguire Mr. Maguire Mr. Maguire Mr. Maguire Mr. Maguire	October 25, 2011 October 26, 2011 October 27, 2011 October 28, 2011 October 31, 2011 November 1, 2011	18 21 24 28 31 35
To urge the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation to recognize the safety concerns and the negative socioeconomic impact caused by the loss of the bridge and to consider establishing a low level crossing for farm machinery to cross the Portage Diversion a half mile north of Provincial Road 227.	Mr. Wishart Mr. Wishart Mr. Wishart Mr. Wishart	April 24, 2012 April 25, 2012 April 26, 2012 April 27, 2012	69 75 78 86
To request the Premier consider advocating and partnering with the Federal Government to ensure all First Nations communities have access to clean running water for all their homes and to consider working closely with the Federal Government and First Nations communities to address and erase the massive water infrastructure gap that exists on many First Nations communities in Manitoba.	Hon. Mr. GERRARD Hon. Mr. GERRARD Hon. Mr. GERRARD Hon. Mr. GERRARD	November 1, 2011 May 10, 2012 May 14, 2012 June 14, 2012	35 119 122 226
The Jewish Child and Family Service Incorporation Act, R.S.M. 1990, c. 80 be repealed and replaced by an Act that better reflects its current operations.	Ms. Blady	May 24, 2012	140
To request that the Minister of Health consider building an addition to the Ashern Personal Care Home to accommodate the growing need for placement in the community.	Mr. Eichler	June 5, 2012	165
To request that the Minister of Health to ensure additional personal care homes and long-term care space are made available in the City of Steinbach on a priority basis.	Mr. Goertzen	April 23, 2012 April 25, 2012 April 27, 2012 May 2, 2012 May 3, 2012 May 7, 2012 May 8, 2012 May 9, 2012 May 10, 2012 May 14, 2012 May 15, 2012 May 16, 2012 May 17, 2012 May 22, 2012 May 23, 2012 May 24, 2012 May 24, 2012 May 28, 2012 May 29, 2012 May 29, 2012 May 29, 2012 May 30, 2012	66 74 85 98 101 105 107 114 118 121 125 126 132 134 136 140 142 148

APPENDIX "H"

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED AND READ	
	1	Date	Page
(Continued)	Mr. GOERTZEN	May 31, 2012 June 4, 2012 June 5, 2012 June 6, 2012 June 7, 2012 June 12, 2012 June 13, 2012 June 14, 2012	152 158 165 173 178 198 221 226
To request the appropriate ministers of the Provincial Government to consider outlining to Parks Canada the importance that a viable recreational facility in the Mount Agassiz area would play in the local and provincial economies and to consider working with all stakeholders, including Parks Canada, to help develop a plan for a viable, multi-season recreation facility in the Mount Agassiz area.	Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Briese	October 25, 2011 October 27, 2011 April 24, 2012 April 27, 2012	18 24 69 86
To request the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation to consider the importance of reducing the speed limit on PTH 5 to 80 km/hour in the vicinity of the Town of Ste. Rose from the west side of the Turtle River bridge to the south side of the access to the Ste. Rose Auction Mart to help better protect motorist safety.	Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Briese	October 21, 2011 October 26, 2011 April 19, 2012 April 23, 2012 April 25, 2012 April 30, 2012	12 21 55 66 74 89
To request the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation to consider making the installation of traffic lights at the intersection of PTH 16 and PTH 5 North a priority project in order to help protect the safety of the motorists and pedestrians who use it.	Mr. Briese	October 24, 2011 October 28, 2011 April 20, 2012 April 26, 2012 May 10, 2012 May 14, 2012 May 15, 2012 June 7, 2012 June 11, 2012 June 12, 2012 June 13, 2012	14 28 63 78 118 121 125 178 189 199 221
To urge the Minister of Healthy Living, Youth and Seniors to consider implementing a universal hearing screening program accessible to parents of all newborns in Manitoba.	Mrs. Rowat Mrs. Rowat	October 21, 2011 October 24, 2011 October 25, 2011 October 26, 2011 October 27, 2011 November 1, 2011 April 17, 2012 April 19, 2012 April 20, 2012 April 26, 2012 April 27, 2012	12 14 18 21 24 35 40 55 63 78 85